
ILME Clergy Exec.   ILME Lay Exec. 
Agneta and Hans-Joachim Franze Kari & Anna Alander 
Smalandsstenar,     Ahonlaidantie 
33332 Skogslund, Sweden    40320 Jyväskylä, Finland  
Tel:  +46 371 303 46   Ph: +358 14 4499920 
agneta.franze@edu.gislaved.se   Alander@solutions.fi 

NORTH AMERICAN REGION 
 

LAY EXEC 
Jim & Anita Tollefson 
1004 Elm Street 
Alexandria, MN  56308 
320-762-2700 
pillarbb@rea-alp.com 

CLERGY EXEC 
Ted & Marty Hartman 
1189 Riesling Circle 
Livermore, CA  94550 
925-449-5628 
tmheart@attbi.com 
 

DISTRICT I - LAY  
Dave & Jean Fell 
32915 Charmwood Oval 
Solon, OH 44139 
440-349-4107 
Davidjeanfell@hotmail.com 

DISTRICT I - CLERGY 
Ed & Emily Kast 
4440 Windemere Dr. 
Saginaw, MI 48603 
989-791-4172 
Elkast@juno.com 
 

DISTRICT II - LAY 
Allen & Jeannine Gray 
9837 Rockledge Road 
Ft. Worth, TX 76108 
AllenGray817@mybluelight.com 

DISTRICT II -  CLERGY 
Laird & Winnie Engle 
410 Depot 
El Campo, TX  77437 
979-578-0292 
Laird-winnie@wcnet.net 

 
DISTRICT III - LAY 

Dick & Judy Dehnel 
14310 Genessee Avenue 
Apple Valley, MN  55124 
952-432-3105   -  djdehnel@charter.net 

DISTRICT III - CLERGY 
Dave & Elsa Larson 
2544 E. Cherry Rd. 
Pickrell, NE  68422 
402-673-3134 
Dande_larson@juno.com 

International Lutheran Marriage Encounter 

FINLAND LAY 
Irmeli & Hari Niskanen 
Aholaidantie 1 
Hausjarventie 2366 
12210 Hausjarvi, Finland 
019 768494 
Irmeli.niskanen@hausjarvi.fi 

 
FINLAND CLERGY 

Marianna & Jouko Jyrkämä 
Parikanniementie 65 
52320 Vitsiälä, Finland 
Jjyrkama@pp.inet.fi 
 

ICELAND LAY 
Karl Geirsson & Thyri Emma 
Orsteinsdottir 
Svidholtsvör 1 
225 Bessastadahreppi 
Tel. +354 5652783 
Thyrikari@islandia.is 
 

ICELAND CLERGY 
Sigurjón Árni Eyjólfsson  
& Marina Brogmus 
Flókagata 65 
105 Reykjavík 
Tel. +354 5528108 

 
SWEDEN  LAY 

Eva-Marie  & 
 Lars-Görann Hansson 
Evas v. 26 
572 40 Oskarshamn, Sweden 
Tel.  +46 4918 3337 
Hansson.oskarshamn@telia.com 

 
 

DENMARK LAY 
Grethe & Vagn Lauritsen 
Herregaardsparken 21 
DK-Horsens, Denmark 
Laurit@mail1.stofanet.dk 

 
DENMARK CLERGY 

Ellen & Hans Henrik Merrild 
Haderslevvey 1C 
DK-6070 Christiansfeld, Denmark 
001-45 7456 0153 
Ehhmerrild@post.tele.dk 

 
EUROPEAN REGION 

 
LAY EXEC 

Kari & Anna Alander 
Ahonlaidantie 
40320 Jyväskylä 
Finland 
Ph: +358 14 4499920 
Alander@solutions.fi 

CLERGY EXEC 
Agneta and Hans-
Joachim Franze 
Smalandsstenar, 33332 Skogslund, 
Sweden  
Tel:  +46 371 303 46 
agneta.franze@edu.gislaved.se 
 

Australasian Outreach 
LAY EXEC 

Werner & Annette Wirz 
10 Lightning Street  
Raby, 2566 New South Wales  
Australia   
011-61-2-9820-1238 

 
CLERGY EXEC 

Mike & Narelle Fulwood 
1 Louisa Lawson Crescent 
Gilmore ACT 2905 

Australia 011 61 –6-292-2159 
 
 

NORWAY LAY 
Anne Gram-Larsen &  
Jan Torp Pharot 
Hvileberget 27 
1680Skjaerhallen, Norway 
Tel x 479 379748 
janpharo@online.no 

 
NORWAY CLERGY 

Ulf & Torill Asp 
Aleveijen 3, 
1322 Tonsberg, Norway 
011+47 3334 7786 
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NORTH AMERICAN REGION continued . . . 
  

DISTRICT IV - LAY 
Mickey & Sandy Preston 
1146 E. Jenson 
Mesa, AZ  85203 
480-890-9395 
Mickersam@cox.net 

 
DISTRICT IV -  CLERGY 

Gary & Mary Ann Harms 
1145 Barham Drive, #68 
San Marcos, CA  92078 
760-747-4784       fax:  760-747-0322 
Gamahmepas@aol.com 
 

DISTRICT V  -   LAY 
Mark & Kari Hooper 
2315 21st Ave. Ct. NW 
Gig Harbor, WA  98335 
253-858-9021 

 
DISTRICT V  -  CLERGY 

John & Nancy Orwig 
858 N. Burritt Ave, 
Buffalo, WY  82834 
307-684-2700 
Johnancy@vcn.com 
 
SOUTH AMERICA/BRAZIL OUTREACH 
 
Ottokar & Karin Bruhmuller, Lay 
Rua Presidente Prudente de Morais, 315 
98218-000 Joinville, Santa Catarina, Brazil 
Ottokar@netvision.com.br 
 
Oswald & Carmen Doege,  Clergy 
Caixa Postal 02, 
89.120-000 Timbo, Santa Catarina, Brazil 
382-0070 (office) 
Oswaldcbp@bol.com.br 
 
 

NORTH AMERICAN REGION 
STAFF 

 
 PRESENTING COUPLE 

 COORDINATORS 
Jake & June Rabatin 
183 River Road 
Charles Town, WV  25414 
304-724-6504 
Jakenjune@citlink.net 
 

 FINANCE: 
John & Irene Schmehl 
3194 Etter Road 
Chambersburg, PA  17201 
717-709-0453 
Jschmehl@cvn.net 
 

 SECRETARY : 
Carl & Dallas Presley 
4219 - 32nd Avenue. Ct. NW 
Gig Harbor, WA  98335 
253-851-6652 
Carl.presley@weyerhaeuser.com 
 

SUPPLIES: 
Tom & Sheila Cochran 
1502 Jackson Ave. NE 
St. Michael, MN   55376 
763-497-3675 
Cochrantl@charter.net 
 

RESOURCES : 
Duffy & Nan Guthrie 
549 Janet Drive 
Conneaut, OH  44030 
440-599-9090 
Nguthrie@suite224.net 
 

 HISTORIANS: 
Tom & Nancy Purcell 
2531 S. Adams Rd. 
Veradale, WA  99037 
509-928-8393 
Npurcell@Lukins.com    

 
DEEPER COORDINATORS: 

Russ & Ann Hillman 
14009- 56th Ave. NW 
Gig Harbor, WA  98332 
253-858-3100     fax:  253-858-5924 
Russannhillman@msn.com 

 
CANADIAN FACILITATORS: 

Martin & Ute Stiller 
Box 5524 
Leduc, Alberta T9E 2A1 Canada 
780-985-8589 

Call To Be Family EDITORS: 
Bill and Kay Morrissey 
800 Branford Road 
Troy, OH  453737 
937-332-1832  fax:  937-332-1942 
BillnKay@woh.rr.com       

Have you  
    

checked out the extensive 
source of  materials de-

signed for a multitude of 
Community uses to be 

found on the  
ILME website? 

 
ilme.org 
User name:  

 ILME Couples 
Password:  

 1010 

Requests for  
copies  

of 
“Call to be Family”  

 
♦ for your Weekend 

Packets, or 
♦  for any “Extra” 

copies you desire 
should be directed 
to our  LME 
National Supply  

Couple: 
 

Tom and Sheila 
Cochran 

1502 Jackson Ave. NE 
St. Michael, MN   55376 

763-497-3675 
Cochrantl@charter.net 
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS: 
Dale & Carol Ure 
1818 -East 37th Ave. 
Spokane, WA  99203-4110 
800-235-1010     fax:  509-456-7994 
Hdclure@juno.com 



Lutheran Marriage Encounter Contact Couples 

 
DISTRICT I 

CAROLINAS 
Charlie & Billie Roach  - Lay 
75 Laurelwood Dr. D-97,  
Marion, NC 28752 
828-652-2882   Roachves@wnclink.com 
Tom & Robin Cogan  -  Clergy 
3300 Chistow Rd 
Matthews, NC 28105-3747 
704-563-6241    Trcogan@bellsouth.net 
 
FLORIDA 
Bob & Grace Schmeelcke -  Clergy 
600 SW 48th St. Rd., Ocala, FL  34474 
352-237-8264   email:  PrBob1@aol.com 
Marty & Lois Light  -  Lay 
280 Willowick Way, Venice, FL 34293 
941-497-4639  email:  LM10n10@aol.com 

 
MICHIGAN 
Fred & Barb Roush -  Lay 
7366 Oneida, Charlotte, MI 48813 
517-645-2266   fax:  517-645-0191 
fbroush@attglobal.net 
Bill & Janis Hessler -  Clergy 
Box 242, 4235 Williamson Rd. 
Bridgeport, MI  48722-0242 
989-777-2648  -  HESSLERW@aol.com 
 
MID ATLANTIC 
Skip & Vicki Schempp -Lay 
4237 Stirling St., Philadelphia, PA 19135 
215-333-0428  -  Info@crowndoor.com 
 
NATIONAL CAPITAL 
Tom & Ina Berkey  -  Lay 
5422 Bromyard Ct. 
Burke, VA  22015 
703-978-8558 
Berkeyx@aol.com   
Randy & Tricia Casto  -Clergy 
4025 Willows Road 
Chesapeake Beach, MD 20732 
410-257-3414 
Rcasto@chesapeake.net 
 
NEW ENGLAND 
Ken & Gina Schiess—Lay 
132 O’Malley Road 
 Marlborough, MA 01752 
508-786-9997 
Kschiess@attbi.com 
Bob & Linda McGurn  -Clergy 
17 Hampton Village Dr. 
Granby, CT  06035 
860-653-2173        Mcgurn@snet.net 
 
WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA 
Fred & Julie Schamber  -Lay 
5095 Cherry Lane, Murrysville, PA 15668 
724-325-3166  -  Schamber@adelphia.net 

 
OHIO 
Kevin & Raye Guynn  -Lay 
6625 Ivana Ct., Mentor, OH 44060 
440-974-9806   
Ch_guynn@lgca.org 
Jon & Bonnie Bell  -Clergy 
2040 Albon Road, Holland, OH 43538 
419-868-8040 
Bbell357@toast.net 
 
ONTARIO 
Bev & Yvonne Strucke  -  Lay 
716 17th St, Crescent, Hanover, ONT 
N4N3S7 
519-364-2148 
Strucke@wightman.ca 
Dick & Linda Holm - Clergy 
188 Edgewood Drive 
Woodstock, ONT N4S 7P3 
519-537-8948 
Recholm@execulink.com 
 

DISTRICT II 
ILLINOIS  - Chicago 
Dave & Jean Dobbelstein  -Lay 
1433 Huntington Drive 
Mundelein, IL  60060-3207 
847-362-2162 
Davejean@ync.net 
Roger & Carole Willer - Clergy 
537 South Ardmore Ave. 
Villa Park, IL 60181-2929 
630-834-2047 
Roger.willer@attbi.com 
Central  Illinois  
Les & Penny Wright  - Lay 
108 N. High St., Washington, IL 61571 
309-444-8762 
l-pwright@juno.com 
 
INDIANA-KENTUCKY 
Dick & Marilyn Glossett  -Lay 
140 Dealey Drive 
Convoy, OH  45863 
419-749-1432 
Dmglosse@aol.com 
Ralph & Bev Easterhaus  -Clergy 
7914 W. Cook, Ft. Wayne, IN  46818 
219-489-3425 
 
MISSOURI / KANSAS / OKLAHOMA 
Kansas City 
Jim & Pam Bush -Lay 
905 Linz Ave. 
Blue Springs, MO 64014 
816-229-8333 
Bush905@aol.com 
Jerry & Lyn Brownlee  -Clergy 
3901 Rustic Lane, Jefferson City, MO  
65109 
573-635-5969 

 
St. Louis 
Richard & Connie Buch  -Lay 
211 Washington, Red Bud, IL 62278 
618-282-3525 
rcbuch@htc.net 
 
Dan & Judy Teuscher  - Clergy 
958 Shire Lane, Eureka, MO, 63025 
636-938-4730 
Danjudy@aol.com 
 
TEXAS 
Austin 
Richard & Sandy Giro  -Lay 
P.O. Box 386, Bastrop, TX 78602-0386 
512-303-3537 
rsgiro@iwl.net 
 
Dallas 
Herb & Betty Doller  - Lay 
1806 Greentree Lane, Duncanville, TX 75137 
972-780-0920 
Herbdoller@ticnet.com 
 
Tom & Yolanda Thierfelder  -Clergy 
7109 Wills, Garland, TX  75034 
972-226-4532 
pastortom@integrityonline2.com 
 
Houston 
Dick & Ruth Osburn  -Lay 
17 Harbor Lane, Kemah, TX  77565 
281-334-2476 
osburnrk@iwl.net 
 

DISTRICT III 
 

CANADA - Saskatchewan, Manitoba 
Al & Laurie Gheyssens  -Lay 
135 5th Ave. NE, Portage la Prairie, MB 
R1N 0C8 Canada 
204-857-3939 
tenenten@escape.ca 
 
Gordon & Grace Hendrickson  -Clergy 
RR 1, Starbuck, MB, Canada, ROG 2PO 
204-735-2776    fax:  204-735-2380 
hendric@mb.sympatico.ca 
 
MINNESOTA / TWIN CITIES 
Jim Hedin & Rita DeBruyn—Lay 
1027 Walnut Ridge Dr. 
Eagan, MN  55123 
651-687-9651 
Ritandjim@aol.com 
 
Orv & Bernell Moren  -Clergy 
10540 Redwood St. 
Coon Rapids, MN 55433 
763-767-0182 
okmoren@juno.com 
 

23 



DISTRICT III continued . . . 
 
NEBRASKA / WESTERN IOWA 
Al & Cheryl Northrop  -Lay 
422 So. 153rd Circle 
Omaha, NE 68154 
402-334-1060 
northrop@tconl.com 
 
Dave & Melissa Ryan -Clergy 
2230 Devoe Dr. 
Lincoln, NE  68506 
402-488-3464 
Mryan@southwoodlutheran.org 
 
EASTERN IOWA 
Mark & Norma Allen  -Lay 
109 Lilliput Lane 
Cedar Falls, IA  50613 
319-266-7993 
mnallen@cfu.net 
 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
Milton & Donna Kaufman  -Lay 
RR 2 Box 55 
Wilmot, SD  57279 
605-938-4236 
miltkauf@tnics.com 
 
 
WISCONSIN / UPPER PENINSULA 
Steve & Carol Spieker  -Lay 
2129 Inverness Dr. 
Waukesha, WI  53186 
262-574-7557 
spicker@execpc.com 
 

DISTRICT IV 
 

ARIZONA / NEW MEXICO 
Rich & Jan Schleier  -Lay 
8227 W. Robin Lane 
Peoria, AZ 85383 
623-376-6949 
Schly49@aol.com 
 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
Golden West 
Dick & Jane Knecht  -Lay 
1500 W. Oak Ave. 
Fullerton, CA 92833 
714-680-9722 
Cspotr1@cleanweb.net 
 
San Diego 
Dennis & Wanda Dulmage  -Lay 
45652 Caminito Olite 
Temecula, CA 92592 
909-302-8644 
Dulmage90@cs.com 
 
Gary & Mary Ann Harms  -Clergy 
1145 Barham Dr. #68 
San Marcos, CA  92078 
Gamahmepas@aol.com 

MID ROCKIES 
John & Jennifer Pettinger  -Lay 
6635 W. Dartmouth Ave. 
Denver, CO  80227 
Jjpettinger@home.com 
 
Lowell & Carol Hemken  -Clergy 
1836 Marlborough Court 
Ft. Collins, CO  80526 
970-482-1183 
spin@lamar.colostate.edu 
 

DISTRICT V 
 

ALASKA 
Larry & Judy Helgeson  -Lay 
7466 East 20th 
Anchorage, AK 99504 
907-338-7250 
ljhelgeson@aol.com 
 
ALBERTA 
Ken & Valerie Rude -Lay 
75 Sunhurst Cres. SE 
Calgary, Alberta  T2X 1 W5 
403-281-8585 
Shalom@nucleus.com 
 
Grand Prairie Contact 
Vern & Rose-Aline Begalke 
9910—81 Ave. 
Grand Prairie AB T8V-3T2 
780-539-9956 
 
BIG SKY 
Mike & Sharon Farnsworth  -Lay 
30212nd Ave. N 
Great Falls, MT 59401 
406-761-7381 
skmdFarnsworth@prodigy.net 
 
John & Nancy Orwig  - Clergy 
858 North Burritt Ave. 
Buffalo, WY  82834 
307-684-2700 
Johnancy@vcn.com 
 
N. CALIFORNIA / N. NEVADA 
Tom & Debbie Deeble  -Lay 
4797 Knollcrest Ct. 
Antioch, CA 94509 
925-778-8977 
Tdeeble@aol.com 
 
N. UTAH / S. IDAHO 
Roy & Michelle Angle -Lay 
5788 Bannock Hwy 
Pocatello, ID  83204 
208-232-0194 
RoyRangle@aol.com 
 
Manfred & Jutta Berndt  -Clergy 
PO Box 4483 
Hailey, ID 83333 
208-578-7853 
mnjberndt@aol.com 

OREGON 
Paul & JoAnn Rothi -Lay 
11697 South Salmonberry Dr. 
 Oregon City, OR  97045 
503-655-6559 
Rothi@teleport.com 
 
Ron & Mavis Barth  -Clergy 
2532 Terrace View Dr. 
Eugene, OR  97405 
541-686-0870 
rmbarth@earthlink.net 
 
INLAND NORTHWEST 
Laun & Teri Clem  -Lay 
1041 N. 21st Street 
Coeur d’Alene, ID  83814 
208-765-0124 
TLCLEM@yahoo.com 
 
Gary & Suzi Rohde  -Lay 
914 Miller Lane 
Grandview, WA  98930 
509-882-5172 
srohde@wolfenet.com 
 
W. WASHINGTON /  
BRITISH COLUMBIA 
Mark & Kari Hooper  
2315-  21st Ave. Ct. NW 
Gig Harbor, WA  98335 
253-858-9021 
mark.hooper@gte.net 
 
Russ & Ann Hillman  -Clergy 
14009- 56th Ave. NW 
Gig Harbor, WA  98332 
Russannhillman@msn.com 

LOVING INVITATION . . . 
(Requires a LOVING response!) 

 
 Send POST WEEKEND LISTS 
and any changes or corrections on 

the leadership rosters to:  
Bill and Kay Morrissey 

 CTBF editors  
BillnKay@woh.rr.com 

—————– 
SEND ALL UPCOMING 

WEEKEND DATES & CHANGES TO: 
Dale & Carol Ure 

1818 E. 37th 
Spokane, WA  99203 

509-747-7964 
Fax:  509-456-7994 
hdclure@juno.com 

If this were the last day in my 
life, what would I do with it? 

How does my answer  
feel to me? 
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